
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Guest, Bains and Turner

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

12 July 2016

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 June 2016. 

1 - 12

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from any of the 
members present.
 

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

The Cabinet to note the following minutes of meetings and delegated 
decisions taken since the last meeting:

(1) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee held 
on 13 June 2016;

(2) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Annual Report 
2015-16; and

(3) Commercialisation of Planning Service.
 

13 - 38

Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning and Built Environment

7 Local Plan Housing Statement  39 - 70

8 Parking Supplementary Planning Document  71 - 132

Cabinet Lead For Governance, Logistics and HR

9 Review of Outside Bodies - Deferred Appointments  133 - 136

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

None.



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 623
[...]
 until the previous amendment has been dealt with;

 Each amendment must be voted on separately;
 If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive 

motion to which further amendments may be moved;
 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





1
Cabinet

8 June 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 June 2016

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Guest, Bains and Turner

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 March 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

4 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

5 Chairman's Report

The Leader of the Council advised that he would be circulating a briefing note to all 
Councillors on Devolution and recommend that Councillors act with composure 
throughout the debates and discussions on this issue. 

6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following minutes and delegated decisions be noted:

(1) The minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee held on 14 March 
2014; and

(2) Spending of S106 funds collected for a specific purpose (under Planning Application 
APP/12/00966)

7 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

8 Review of the Development Management Committee

Councillor K Smith, as former Scrutiny Lead for Planning and Economy presented a report 
from the Planning and Economy Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel setting out 



2
Cabinet

8 June 2016

recommendations arising from its review of the Development Management Committee. 
Cabinet members were supportive of the Panel’s recommendations.

The Cabinet discussed arrangements made to ensure that new members of the 
Committee would have access to the original reports in cases where shorter reports would be 
submitted to the Development Management Committee. Concern was also raised that some 
of the model reasons for refusal did not comply with the National Planning Policy Framework.

RESOLVED that the following recommendations from the Planning and Economy Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Panel be endorsed by the Cabinet:

(1) The Development Management Committee be retained in its current form;

(2) The red card procedure be retained in its current form;

(3) Planning reports for major and minor developments have an executive summary at 
the beginning of the report;

(4) Shorter planning reports be produced for applications that have been previously 
considered by the Development Management Committee. Such reports to only 
contain details relevant to the decision to be made by the Committee; and

(5) The model reasons be reviewed and amended to ensure that they comply with the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

9 Review of the Closed Circuit Television System

Councillor Branson, as former Chairman of the Scrutiny Board, presented a report from 
the Closed Circ
[...]
red revised recommendations and proposed nominations for 
2016/17, which were circulated prior to the meeting

RESOLVED that:

(i) appointments to the following outside bodies be ceased:

• Relate
• West of Waterlooville Arts Panel
• Havant Sports Association
• Southleigh Youth Recreation Hall
• Leigh Park Community Association Management Committee
• Age Concern

(ii) a representative on an outside body be replaced if the representative does not attend 
meetings or submit feedback forms.

(iii) the Cabinet remove the Alleygating Panel from the list of outside organisations and 
include this Panel in its list of Working Parties and Panels.

(iv) representatives to outside organisations be appointed as set out in the Appendix to 
these minutes. mended by the published supplementary information, be approved. 
All such appointments to remain in effect until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 
2016/17 municipal year.

(v) Consideration of the appointment of members to WeBigLocal and the South Eastern 
Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group be deferred to the next meeting

(vi) The 2015/16 appointments to WeBigLocal and South Eastern Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group continue until the next meeting;



4
Cabinet

8 June 2016

(vii) Authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council to appoint members to vacant 
positions.

11 Appointment of Working Parties and Panels

The Cabinet was requested to make annual appointments to working parties and panels in 
2016-17.

RESOLVED that the following appointments be confirmed:

Coastal Defence Panel:

Councillors J Branson, R Cresswell, D Guest, A Lenaghan, C Satchwell and K Smith

Local Plan Panel:

Councillors P Buckley, D Keast, C Satchwell, C Howard, D Patrick, J Perry,  L Quantrill, D 
Guest, G Blackett, K Smith, A Lenaghan, R Cresswell and  L Bowerman

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm

……………………………

Chairman



APPENDIX

 

ORGANISATION

No. Appointm
ents to be m

ade

Appointm
ents 2015/1
[...]
None
31 South East of England 

Councils
One Cllr M Cheshire Cllr M Cheshire None

32 Southern and South East 
England Tourist Board

One Cllr K Smith Cllr K Smith None



APPENDIX
 

ORGANISATION

No. Appointm
ents to be m

ade

Appointm
ents 2015/16

Appointm
ents 2016/17

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

33 Spring Arts and Heritage 
Centre

One Cllr J Branson Cllr J Branson None

34 Springwood Centre One Cllr D Patrick Cllr D Patrick None
35 Standing Conference on 

Problems Associated with 
the Coastline (SCOPAC)

One Cllr D Guest 
Cllr J Branson (S. 
Deputy)

Cllr D Guest

Cllr J Branson (Deputy)

None

36 Staunton Country Park 
Management Committee

One Cllr Y Weeks Cllr Y Weeks None

37 Sussex Downs and 
Coastal Plain Local Action 
Group

One Cllr L Turner
Cllr C Satchwell 
(S. Deputy)

Cllr L Turner
Cllr C Satchwell (S. 
Deputy)

None

38 Waterlooville Area 
Community Association 

One Cllr M Sceal Cllr M Sceal
 

None

39 Wecock Community 
Centre Association

One Cllr G Shimbart Cllr G Shimbart None

40 West of Waterlooville 
Forum 

Four plus 2 
Standing 

Depts

Cllr G Hughes
Cllr G Blackett
Cllr G Shimbart 
Cllr P Wade

Cllr G Hughes
Cllr G Blackett
TBC
Cllr P Wade

Must not be members of DC

41 Westbrook Hall 
Association

One Cllr D Keast Cllr D Keast
 

None



APPENDIX

*Council appointment





1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 13 June 2016 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Susan Bell

Gosport Borough Council
                                 

Councillor Alan Scard
                            Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies received for non-attendance

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham Borough Council), Councillor David Guest 
(Havant Borough Council), Councillors Rob New & Lee Mason (Portsmouth 
City Council).  Andy Wannell (Treasurer) and Terry Garvey (Engineer & 
Surveyor)

683 Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport Borough Council) 
be appointed Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.

                 (Councillor Dennis Wright in the Chair)

684 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the appointment of a Portsmouth City Council 
representative as vice-chairman be considered at the next meeting.

685 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 4) – None

686 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2016 (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 March 2016 
be signed as a correct record.



2

687 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6) 

(a) Minute 676 – Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination

The Joint Committee was advised that the Rowans Hospice had been 
awarded £4,445 under the metals recycling scheme operated by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.

688 Clerk’s Items (AI 7) 

(a) Planning Application – 1 Upper Cornaway Lane

The Clerk reported that planning permission had now been granted to permit 
this property to be used for a mixed use comprising tea room and florist along 
with continued use for residential purposes.   The permission was personal to 
the applicant and contained a number of conditions including no functions 
(including funeral wakes) being held between 9am and 4pm on weekdays.

The Clerk reminded the Joint Committee that at the time the application was 
made he had consulted with members and it was agreed that he should 
submit representations drawing attention particularly to car parking issues 
that could arise from the proposed facility, especially if it offered functions and 
funeral wakes.  

The Joint Committee was also advised that in granting permission the 
applicant’s attention had been drawn to covenants on the property limiting its 
use to a single private residence and that no private or commercial vehicles 
owned o
[...]
   

The Joint Committee agreed (summarised) that the officers should report 
back to the next meeting on options for the future provision of grounds 
maintenance at the crematorium.
 



5

697 Dates of Future Meetings

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2016/17, at the venues indicated –  
       
          Monday 19 September 2016 (Havant)
          Monday 12 December 2016 (Portsmouth)
          Monday 20 March 2017 (Fareham)
          Monday 26 June 2017 (Gosport)

The meeting concluded at 2.44pm

Chairman

JH/me  
15 June 2016  
106130616m.doc

















Havant Borough  Council
Record of Decision

Non Key Decision

1. TITLE: Commercialisation of Planning  Service

2. PURPOSE OF DECISION

The setting up of a company is in response to a request from a private company to 
supply resource to a  nearby Local Planning Authority in processing a backlog in 
planning applications. Once established the Company will enable the Council’s 
planning service to process all types of planning applications and the preparation of 
planning policy documents for other planning authorities.

3. DECISION MADE BY: Leader and Cabinet Lead for Corporate Strategy, Finance 
and Devolution

4. DECISION:

The Leader of the Council, under delegated powers approved the incorporation of 
HBC Commercial Limited (the Company) wholly owned by the Council  so as to 
allow the Council to exercise the power to trade contained in the Local Government 
Act 2003 and the Localism Act 2011. The detailed  Governance structure to be 
settled by the Head of Legal in consultation with the Head of Planning

5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Commercialisation of Planning  Service
Enc. 1 for Commercialisation of Planning  Service

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date

Recommendations Approved 
(subject to call-in)

11 July 2016 18 July 2016





             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Delegated  Decision by Cabinet Lead

Decision By: Lea
[...]
 (IIA) has been completed and 
concluded the following:N/A

6.0 Consultation N/A(to advise who has been consulted)

Agreed and signed off by:

Team Leader: Andrew Biltcliffe 11 July 2016
Head of Legal Services  Abe Ezekiel 11 July 2016
Cabinet Lead: Michael Cheshire MBE 11 July 2016

Contact Officer: Andrew Biltcliffe
Job Title: Head of Legal
Telephone: 02392 446511

E-Mail: andrew.biltcliffe@havant.gov.uk





















             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet Wednesday, 20 July 
2016

Draft Local Plan Housing Statement
Report by: David Hayward   

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Cabinet to consider a review of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy and Allocations). As the first stage in that process, Cabinet are 
recommended to consider and approve the draft Local Plan Housing Statement 
for public consultation, which would also constitute the statutory consultation for 
the new Local Plan.

2.0 Recommendation 

Cabinet are recommended to:
a. Approve a review of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy and 

Allocations).

b. Approve the Draft Local Plan Housing Statement (appendix 1) for public 
consultation. This will also form the consultation for the new Havant 
Borough Local Plan under Regulation 18 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

c. Approve the Local Development Scheme 2016 (appendix 2) for 
publication.

d. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy Planning, Development, and Prosperity 
Havant, to make any necessary amendments which arise prior to the 
public consultation period.



3.0 Subject of Report 

National context: the requirement for an up-to-date Local Plan
3.1 The Local Plan remains one of the most important functions of the Borough 

Council. Whilst there have been extensive changes to the planning syste
[...]
pdf
http://www.push.gov.uk/item_12_-_appendix_1_-_position_statement.pdf
http://www.push.gov.uk/item_12_-_appendix_2_housing_oan.pdf
http://www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/HBCCorporatestrategy2015-20.pdf
http://www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/HBCCorporatestrategy2015-20.pdf


Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Legal Services: Abe Ezekiel – 5th July 2016
Head of Planning: Andrew Biltcliffe – 4th July 2016
Interim Director of Operations: James Hasset – 4th July 2016
Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Havant: Cllr David 
Guest – 4th July 2016

Contact Officer: David Hayward
Job Title: Planning Policy Team Leader
Telephone: 023 9244 6174

E-Mail: david.hayward@havant.gov.uk



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 

 
 

Draft Local Plan Housing 
Statement 
July 2016 



 

Have your say on the draft Local Plan Housing Statement by 

 Emailing policy.design@havant.gov.uk  

 Writing to us at Local Plan Housing Statement, Planning Policy Team, Havant 

Borough Council, Civic Centre Road, Havant, PO9 2AX. 

Any comments should be submitted to the Council on or before 9 th September 2016 

Please make sure you include your name, address and email address. 

 

Please note that all representations received may be made public. All personal data will 

be removed prior to publication.  

 



Local Plan Housing Statement | July 2016 

 

Contents  
  Page 

1. INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................1 

2. THE ADOPTED LOCAL PLAN................................................................................................................4 

3. FUTURE HOUSING POTENTIAL ...........................................................................................................6 

4. CONCLUSION .............................................................
[...]
ampshire Minerals and Waste Plan. As 
such, following the adoption of the Local Plan 2036, the development plan will be 
comprised of:

 The Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 and
 The Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan6 (2013).

Supplementary Planning Documents
1.16 Supplementary Planning Documents provide further useful detail on the policies in 

the Local Plan and can be extremely useful in ensuring that the policies in the Local 
Plan are applied clearly and consistently. The document list above and the timetable 
in appendix 1 do not include SPDs in order to maintain flexibility. 

5 More detail about the plan can be found at http://www3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/planning-
policy-home.htm.
6 More detail about the plan can be found at http://www3.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/planning-
policy-home.htm.





             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 20 July 2016

Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
Report by the Planning Policy Officer

FOR RECOMMENDATION 
TO COUNCIL

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise Cabinet of the outcome of the Parking Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) consultation.  On adoption, the SPD will replace the current 
Residential Parking and Cycle Provision SPD which was adopted on 22 
March 2010 and the Non-Residential Parking Standards in the Local Plan 
(Core Strategy).

2.0 Recommendation 

Recommended that the Cabinet recommends the draft Parking 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) consultation to Council for 
approval and adoption.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Maximum parking standards constrained the amount of parking that could be 
achieved on developments.  The proposed standards within this revised SPD 
will address this with minimum standards which will result in greater levels of 
parking on new developments.

3.2 The consequences of not adopting updated standards would be inadequate 
parking on new developments which leads to unsafe parking elsewhere; this 
has been seen already with some recent developments in the Borough.  

3.3 Policies DM13 Car and Cycle Parking on Residential Development and DM14 
Car and Cycle Parking on Development (excluding residential) of the Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) provide the policy basis for the new standards.



3.4 The new SPD reviews the adequacy of the existing parking standards, 
updates them where necessary and brings the revised standards into one 
useful resource.  

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The outdated parking standards set out in the Residential Parking and Cycle 
Provision SPD (2010) and the Non-Residential Parking Standards in the Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) are no longer fit for purpose.  They pre-date the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and were based on guidance in Planning 
Policy Guidance Note PPG13, which advised applying maximum standards. 

4.2 Whilst the NPPF retains the aim of reducing the need to travel, therefore 
minimising the use of the car, the emphasis in the NPPF is for the provision of 
adequate levels of parking to accommodate the car in developments; 
alongside the additional considerations of public transport availability, 
accessibility and local car ownership levels.

4.3 The Parking SPD brings all the Parking Standards into one document.  It 
recognises that car ownership continues to rise in the Borough.  The SPD 
recommends minimum parking standards and sets an expectation of the 
amount of car and cycle parking to be provided for differing types of 
development.

4.4 Once adopted, the document will be a useful tool for our customers to 
commence discussions with the Development Management Team on the 
levels of parking required for new development. 

4.5 The document is deliberately concise; signposting customers to other sources 
of guidance where they exist rather than repeating existing policy, evidence 
and available information. 

4.6 Following the public consultation period all comments have been carefully 
considered and where relevant the document has been altered and 
progressed toward adoption.

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: 

The costs of producing this document are covered within existing budgets. 
There are no additional resource requirements expected.

5.2 Legal:

On adoption, the Parking SPD will replace the current Residential Parking and 
Cycle Provision Supplementary Planning Document.  The document will also 
incorporate the Non-residential Parking Standards currently set out Appendix 
5 of the Local Plan (Core Strategy). 



5.3 Strategy:

The document will provide a ‘one stop shop’ clearly setting out the Council’s 
Parking Standards for cars and cycles to customers.  The SPD supports the 
priorities of Economic Growth and Environmental Sustainability.

5.4 Risks: 

If this document is not taken forward then the adequacy of the existing and 
time bound information contained within the current SPD and Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) may be subject to challenge.

5.5 Communications:

The document has been prepared in consultation with relevant officers/teams 
within the council namely the Development Engineer, Parking and Traffic 
Management, Landscape, Development Management and Economic 
Development.  The document has also been subject to a formal consultation 
which included councillors/statutory consultees/agents 
/developers/commercial contacts/social housing providers/the original SPD 
respondents.  An item was included in the Local Plan Newsletter bringing the 
document to the wider attention of the general public.  

5.6 For the Community:

Parking can be an emotive issue.  The purpose of this guidance is to ensure 
that new developments have appropriate levels of parking provision.

5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 
concluded the following:

No negative impacts were identified.

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 The SPD was subject to a formal five week period of consultation 
commencing Friday 10 July.  Rep
[...]
kes a vast number of assumptions 
as to equality and inclusion which are 
not supported in any section of the 
document, particularly sections 5-8. 
Stating that all feedback will be 
considered is not the way such 
assessments should be carried out, the 
impact against the set criteria should 
be assessed first, and then validated 
against feedback.

I further note that there is not a single 
negative result, and that surprisingly, 
an equality impact statement was 
signed off as not required which is, I 
am sorry to say, very difficult to support 
as no representative groups were 
consulted during the creation of this 
document to support that view, and I do 
not recognise either of the impact 
assessment document authors as 
being involved regularly in either 
disability OR equality matters.

The Integrated Impact Assessment is a 
process for considering the equality 
duty.  HADAG are on our stakeholder 
list and were consulted directly 
enabling us to have due regard to 
disability by seeking representations 
from disabled groups. 

A full equality impact assessment 
cannot be achieved until engagement 
and consultation has been carried out 
and evaluated as that is part of 
assessing impact.  



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 20 July 2016

REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES – DEFERRED APPOINTMENTS

Report by Democratic Services Assistant

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Wilson

Key Decision: N/A

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 In June 2016 (Minute 239/06/2016), the Cabinet appointed members to represent 
the Council on various outside organisations.

1.2 At this meeting of the Cabinet, the appointment to two outside bodies was 
deferred. This report details the recommendations to Cabinet regarding the 
appointments to these bodies. 

2.0 Recommendations
 
2.1 The Cabinet be recommended to defer appointing a representative to We Big 

Local; and

2.2 The Cabinet cease appointing representatives to the following outside 
organisations:

 South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group
 Business Support Investment Panel

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report aims to analyse the Council’s current representation on the three 
outside organisations listed above and the value these represent to the authority, 
with a view to appointing representation for the 2016/17 municipal year.

4.0 We Big Local

4.1 Democratic Services contacted We Big Local with regards to the Council’s 
representation on the body. Councillor Shimbart was attending meetings as an 
informal representative of the Council, and We Big Local has been asked if they 
wish the Council to appoint a Councillor to formally represent the Council.



4.2 A response has not yet been received from We Big Local. As such, it is 
recommended that the Cabinet defer their decision on appointing a 
representative to this body until a response has been received. 

Recommendation 

 The Cabinet defer appointing a representative to We Big Local

5.0 South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group

5.1 The Head of Communications and Community Engagement was consulted after 
feedback had been received on the South Eastern Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The feedback stated that Councillors were there in a non-
voting capacity and that continued representation was of little value to the 
Council.

5.2 As the representative cannot vote or take part in the debate and can only attend 
as an observer, the Cabinet Lead of Communities and Housing and the Head of 
Communications and Community Engagement have recommended that the 
Cabinet cease appointing a representative to this organisation as it represents 
little value to the Council. 

Recommendation 

 The Cabinet cease to appoint a representative to the South Eastern 
Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group.

6.0 Business Support Investment Panel

6.1 At the Cabinet meeting of 8 June 2016, Councillor Edward Rees was appointed 
as the Council’s representative on the Business Support Investment Panel. 

6.2 Since being appointed, Councillor Rees has advised that representation on this 
body is no longer required. As such, it is recommended that the Council cease to 
appoint a representative on this body.

Recommendation 

 The Cabinet cease to appoint a representative to the Business Support 
Investment Panel.

7.0 Implications 

7.1 Resources: 

As an approved duty, if members choose to claim subsistence allowance for 
attendance at meetings, this will be a charge against the Council’s budget for 
which funding is available.



7.2 Legal:

None arising directly from this report.

7.3 Strategy: 

It is essential that the Council has an input into the running of those organisations 
that either provide services to the Borough or use Council resources in order to 
function.

7.4 Risks: 

Having no involvement in the way these organisations are run may have an 
adverse effect on the Council should criticism arise.

Increasing the amount of meetings that members attend may draw their time and 
resources away from other work.

7.5 Communications: 

None arising directly from this report.

7.6 For the Community:

Sound management of these organisations must be achieved and the Council 
should ensure that such organisations are carrying out their duties in the best 
interests of their customers.

7.7 Consultation 

Not Applicable.

Appendices: None

Background Papers: None

Contact: Nicholas Rogers
Title: Democratic Services Assistant
Telephone: 02392 446233
E-Mail: nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk 

mailto:nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Portchester Crem 13 June
	Printed decision Commercialisation of Planning Service
	Report Commercialisation of Planning Service
	Enc. 1 for Commercialisation of Planning Service

	7 Local Plan Housing Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft Local Plan Housing Statement
	Appendix 2 - Local Development Scheme

	8 Parking Supplementary Planning Document
	Final Parking SPD
	Parking SPD Consultation Statement

	9 Review of Outside Bodies - Deferred Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

20 July 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 July 2016

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Guest, Bains and Turner

12 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

13 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 June 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record.

14 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

15 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

16 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

17 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following minutes of meetings and delegated decisions be 
noted:

(1) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee held on 13 
June 2016;

(2) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Annual Report; and 

(3) Delegated decision:  Commercialisation of the Planning Service.

18 Local Plan Housing Statement



2
Cabinet

20 July 2016

Councillor Guest presented a report and supplementary information seeking 
consideration and approval of the draft Local Plan Housing Statement for public 
consultation, which would also  constitute the statutory consultation for the new 
Local Plan.  

The Cabinet then received a deputation from Mr Andrew Norton, representing 
the Warblington and Denvilles Residents Association, setting out the 
Association’s concerns with regard to the perceived accelerated timeframe for 
taking forward the consultation process and seeking a temporary embargo on 
planning applications on the affected sites prior to adoption of the new Local 
Plan.

In response, Councillor Guest confirmed that the Local Planning Authority was 
bound by the Town and Country Planning act to consider all valid planning 
applications and that an embargo on applications was not an option.  Refusal of 
applications on other than sound planning grounds risked appeal to the 
Planning Inspectorate.  Moving forward with the Local Plan Housing Statement 
would contribute to the Council’s 5- year land supply offered a strong defence 
against speculative applications in the interim period prior to adoption of the 
new Local Plan.

Councillor Guest welcomed and encouraged wide community and public 
participation in the consultation process, which would include events across the 
Borough.  He also gave an assurance that all representations received would 
be fully considered as part of the final analysis of the viability of the identified 
sites going forward.  Councillor Guest also confirmed that the timeframe for 
completing the required consultations, prior to adoption of the new Local Plan in 
compliance with the Government’s March 2018 deadline, was challenging but 
achievable.

RESOLVED that:

(1) a review of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy and 
Allocations) be approved;

(2) public consultation of the Draft Local Plan Housing Statement be 
approved;

(3) the Local Development Scheme 2016 (Appendix 2 to the Cabinet report) 
be approved; and

(4) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant, to make any necessary amendments which arise prior to the 
public consultation period.

19 Parking Supplementary Planning Document



3
Cabinet

20 July 2016

Councillor Guest presented a report to Cabinet advising on the outcome of the 
Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) consultation.  Subject to 
approval and adoption by Council, the SPD would replace the current 
Residential Parking and Cycle Provision SPD which was adopted on 22 March 
2010 and the Non-Residential Parking Standards in the Local Plan (Core 
Strategy).

RESOLVED that the Cabinet recommends to full Council the approval and 
adoption of the Parking Supplementary Planning Document.

20 Review of Outside Bodies - Deferred Appointments

Councillor Wilson presented a report seeking further consideration of 
appointments to outside organisations previously deferred for further 
information.

RESOLVED that

(1) appointment of a Councillor to represent the Council on We Big Local be 
deferred;

(2) the Council ceases to appoint representatives to:

a. South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group; and
b. Business Support Investment Panel.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm

……………………………

Chairman


